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Plan Consideration Date: Thursday, July 14, 2011 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: wPlan02 Plan Submitter: Helene McKinney 

Date of receipt: June 29, 2011 Submitter District: District 7

Organization: N/A 

 Submitter Address:  8824 Bretshire Dr. 

  Dallas, TX 75228 

      

REVIEW CRITERIA 

 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria – Deviation exceeds 10% 

 

This plan submission does not meet the population equality test. All districts have less 

than a 6.5% percent deviation from the optimal district size, with an average deviation 

of 3.36%. The total range of deviation is 11.81%. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission does not meet the minority representation test. This plan includes 

5 minority districts and 3 minority coalition districts. The demographic makeup of 

this testimony represents retrogression of minority representation from the 

2001 District Plan. 

 

Packing is noted in the Hispanic Total Population and Voting Age Population in District 1, 

Black Total Population and Voting Age Population in District 8, and Hispanic Total 

Population in District 6 (District 6 Hispanic Voting Age Population falls below 70%). 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan meets the contiguity and compactness test. All districts are contiguous. On the 

following page are the compactness scores based on four measures of geographic 

compactness compared to the City as a whole. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 



 

City of Dallas 2011 Redistricting 
Redistricting Plan Testimony Submission Summary – PlanID: wPlan02 

 

07/14/2011 PlanID: wPlan02 2 | P a g e  
 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17) 

2. Submission Statement 
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COMPACTNESS 

 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

District 1 21.97 11.02 29.14 0.99 70.97 0.99 28.69 1.03 53.56 1.02 

District 2 30.20 16.26 32.55 1.37 65.27 1.29 22.41 2.15 47.33 1.46 

District 3 69.90 47.73 27.80 0.96 58.31 1.02 12.28 1.12 35.04 1.06 

District 4 27.38 26.64 43.88 2.36 81.53 1.60 44.65 3.79 66.82 1.95 

District 5 39.80 31.22 34.23 2.36 65.46 1.40 24.77 2.24 49.77 1.50 

District 6 56.83 34.74 27.27 1.15 52.80 1.10 13.52 1.08 36.77 1.04 

District 7 29.33 22.94 38.74 1.57 77.78 1.21 33.52 2.67 57.89 1.63 

District 8 43.22 45.27 33.57 1.83 68.28 1.32 30.46 2.83 55.19 1.68 

District 9 22.82 20.50 51.37 1.22 85.82 1.12 49.47 1.48 70.33 1.22 

District 10 21.93 15.22 45.16 0.83 79.72 0.96 39.77 1.02 63.07 1.01 

District 11 25.88 17.14 43.80 1.17 73.90 1.14 32.16 1.37 56.71 1.17 

District 12 20.37 15.12 39.51 0.95 82.37 1.05 45.79 1.07 67.67 1.04 

District 13 30.00 20.49 27.14 0.72 68.60 0.96 28.60 1.15 53.47 1.07 

District 14 36.19 17.33 32.91 1.17 57.37 1.20 16.63 1.66 40.78 1.29 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 33.99 24.40 36.22 1.20 70.58 1.14 30.19 1.50 53.89 1.25 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 11 80,887 -4,671 -5.46 67,239 83.13 4,034 4.99 8,663 10.71 54,981 43,192 78.56 3,220 5.86 7,823 14.23 

District 2 83,915 -1,643 -1.92 35,151 41.89 11,376 13.56 33,107 39.45 68,335 24,061 35.21 9,171 13.42 31,420 45.98 

District 32 81,223 -4,335 -5.07 41,884 51.57 26,386 32.49 10,844 13.35 54,999 25,663 46.66 18,175 33.05 9,549 17.36 

District 41 84,840 -718 -0.84 33,780 39.82 46,565 54.89 3,517 4.15 59,634 20,424 34.25 35,351 59.28 3,114 5.22 

District 51 81,454 -4104 -4.80 53,975 66.26 16,138 19.81 10,679 13.11 52,371 31,851 60.82 11,123 21.24 8,909 17.01 

District 61 87,074 1,516 1.77 64,537 74.12 11,316 13.00 10,167 11.68 61,685 42,254 68.50 9,405 15.25 9,192 14.90 

District 72 84,222 -1,336 -1.56 40,058 47.56 36,800 43.69 6,299 7.48 58,247 24,494 42.05 27,270 46.82 5,687 9.76 

District 81 82,235 -3,323 -3.88 15,846 19.27 63,182 76.83 2,632 3.20 57,864 9,507 16.43 45,576 78.76 2,384 4.12 

District 9 87,320 1,762 2.06 33,782 38.69 12,810 14.67 37,591 43.05 64,301 21,204 32.98 8,833 13.74 31,937 49.67 

District 102 90,995 5,437 6.35 24,126 26.51 28,043 30.82 32,842 36.09 66,813 15,400 23.05 19,761 29.58 27,035 40.46 

District 11 89,471 3913 4.57 31,023 34.67 13,195 14.75 40,428 45.19 69,694 20,632 29.60 10,123 14.52 34,958 50.16 

District 12 88,111 2553 2.98 15,019 17.05 15,024 17.05 48,697 55.27 71,419 10,744 15.04 11,636 16.29 41,392 57.96 

District 13 87,706 2148 2.51 26,449 30.16 8,026 9.15 47,659 54.34 65,945 16,876 25.59 5,934 9.00 39,137 59.35 

District 14 88,363 2,805 3.28 24,440 27.66 6,739 7.63 52,080 58.94 74,400 17,600 23.66 5,565 7.48 46,814 62.92 

City 1,197,816 11.81 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 

 
 

1 – Indicates minority districts 
2 – Indicates minority coalition districts 
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DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 
 

Disclaimer:  

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. It is the users' 

responsibility to confirm the accuracy of this data. Please contact the original creators of this 

data for questions pertaining to its use. THESE DESCRIPTIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL 

DESCRIPTIONS OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES. 
 

District 1 

Northern Boundary: N Cockrell Hill Road at W Davis Street; W Davis Street to N Tyler 

Street; N Tyler Street to W Colorado Boulevard; W Colorado Boulevard 
to N Edgefield; N Edgefield to I-30; I-30 to Trinity River. 

Eastern Boundary: Trinity River at I-30 to Trinity River at I-35 S. 

Southern Boundary: Walton Walker Boulevard to RR tracks; Follow RR tracks to W Illinois 

Ave; W Illinois Avenue to S Edgefield Drive; S Edgefield Drive to RR 

tracks; Follow tracks to I-35 N; Follow I35 N to Trinity River; Trinity 

River to I-30. 

Western Boundary: W Davis Street to N Cockrell Hill Road; N Cockrell Hill Road to Meredith 

Avenue; Meredith Avenue around Cockrell Hill City Limits to 
Duncanville Road; Duncanville road to Walton Walker Boulevard. 

District 2 

Northern Boundary: Harry Hines Boulevard at Inwood Road; Inwood Road to Redfield 

Street; Redfield Street to Butler; Butler to Tex Oak; Tex Oak to 

Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR to Medical 

District Drive to Maple Avenue; Maple Avenue to Kings Road; Kings 

Road to Brown Street; Brown Street to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas 

North Tollway to Maple Avenue; Maple Avenue to Oak Lawn Avenue; 

Oak Lawn Avenue to Cedar Springs Road; Cedar Springs Road to 

Welborn; Welborn to N Hall Street; N Hall Street to Lee Pkwy; Lee 

Pkwy to E Lemmon Avenue; E Lemmon Avenue to Travis; Travis to 

Blackburn Street; Blackburn Street to N Central Expressway; N Central 

Expressway to Miller Avenue; Miller Avenue to Willis Avenue; Willis 

Avenue to McMillan Avenue; McMillan Avenue to Belmont Avenue; 

Belmont Avenue to Greenville Avenue; Greenville Avenue to Lindell 

Avenue; Lindell Avenue to N Beacon Street; N Beacon Street to E Side 

Avenue; E Side Avenue to Mount Auburn Avenue; Mount Auburn 

Avenue to Santa Fe Avenue; Follow Santa Fe RR to Auburn Avenue 

intersection. 

Eastern Boundary: White Rock Road at Winsted; Winsted to East Grand Avenue; E Grand 

Avenue to San Rafael to Highland Road; Highland Road to Ferguson 
Road. 

Southern Boundary: I-30 at Trinity River; Trinity River to I-35: I-35 to Perimeter Road; 

Perimeter Road to Corinth Street; Corinth Street to Trinity River; 
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Trinity River to Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR 

to; Santa Fe Railroad; Santa Fe RR to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and 

Pacific RR to S Haskell Avenue; S Haskell Avenue to East Grand 

Avenue; East Grand Avenue to Fitzhugh; Fitzhugh to I-30; I-30 to S 

Henderson Avenue; S Henderson Avenue to Beeman Avenue to 

Spurlock Street; Spurlock Street to Dolphin Road; Dolphin Road to I-
30; I-30 to Ferguson Road; Ferguson Road to Highland Road. 

Western Boundary: Harry Hines Boulevard at Inwood Road; Inwood Road to Irving 

Boulevard; Irving Boulevard to Sylvan Avenue; Sylvan Avenue to 

Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Continental Ave; 

Continental Ave to N Industrial Boulevard; N Industrial Boulevard to I-
30; I-30 To Trinity River. 

District 3 

Northern Boundary: W Jefferson Boulevard to N Merrifield Road; N Merrifield Road to 

Keenel and Pkwy; Keenel and Pkwy to Cherry Laurel Lane; Cherry 

Laurel Lane to Sportsman Drive; Sportsman Drive to Walton Walker 

Loop 12; Loop 12 to Arcadia Drive; Arcadia Drive to Darwin; Darwin to 

W Jefferson Boulevard; W Jefferson Boulevard to S Gail Street; S Gail 

Street to W Davis Street; W Davis Street to RR track; RR track to 

Chalk Hill Road; Chalk Hill Road to Singleton Boulevard; Singleton 

Boulevard to Esmalda Drive; Esmalda drive to Bayside Street; Bayside 

Street to Norwich Lane; Norwich Lane to Pringle Drive; Pringle Drive to 

Canada Drive; Canada Drive to N Hampton Road; N Hampton Road to 

Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Vilbig Road; Vilbig Road 

to Fort Worth Avenue; Fort Worth Avenue to N Edgefield Avenue; N 

Edgefield Avenue to W Colorado Boulevard; W Colorado Boulevard to N 

Tyler Street; N Tyler Street to W Davis Street; W Davis St to N 

Cockrell Hill Road; N Cockrell Hill Road to Meredith Avenue; Meredith 

Avenue around Cockrell Hill City Limits to Duncanville Road; 

Duncanville road to Walton Walker Boulevard; Walton Walker 

Boulevard to RR tracks; Follow RR tracks to W Illinois Ave; W Illinois 
Avenue; W Illinois Avenue to S Polk; S Polk to Marvin D Love Fwy. 

Eastern Boundary: W Illinois Avenue at S Polk Street; S Polk Street to Marvin D Love 
Freeway. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to S Cockrell Hill Road; S Cockrell Hill Road to W 

Ledbetter Drive; W Ledbetter Drive to Marvin D Love Fwy; Marvin D 

Love Fwy to S Polk Street. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

District 4 

Northern Boundary: Santa Fe RR at S Edgefield Avenue; Follow RR tracks to I35; I35 N to 

Perimeter Road; Perimeter Road to N Corinth St; N Corinth St to 

Trinity River; Trinity River to Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Missouri-

Kansas-Texas RR to Lenway Street; Lenway Street to Southern Pacific 
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RR; Southern Pacific RR to S Central Expy; S Central Expy to Municipal 

Street; Municipal Street to Bexar Street; Bexar Street to RR to 

Rochester; Rochester to Municipal St; Municipal St to 175.175 to Jim 
Miller Road. 

Eastern Boundary: Jim Miller Road at 175; 175 to Great Trinity Forest Way. 

Southern Boundary: Ledbetter Drive at Hwy 67; Ledbetter Drive to S Polk Street; S Polk 

Street to Oak Park Drive; Oak Park Drive to Vistawood; Vistawood to 

Ledbetter Drive; Ledbetter Drive to Five Mile Creek; Five Mile Creek to 

S Lancaster Road; S Lancaster Road to E Ledbetter Drive; E Ledbetter 

Drive to Great Trinity Forest Way; Great Trinity Forest Way to Jim 
Miller Road; Jim Miller Road to 175. 

Western Boundary: Santa Fe RR at S Edgefield Avenue; S Edgefield Avenue to W Illinois 

Avenue; W Illinois to S Polk Street; S Polk Street to Marvin D Love 
Fwy. 

District 5 

Northern Boundary: Homeview Street to Moonlight Avenue; Moonlight Avenue to Bruton 
Road; Bruton Road to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: 2nd Avenue at 175; 175 to Dowdy Ferry Road; Dowdy Ferry Road to 
Dallas City Limits. 

District 6 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Josey Lane and 635. 

Eastern Boundary: Josey Lane at 635; Josey Lane to Dennis Road; Dennis Road to 

Silverton; Silverton to Brockbank; Brockbank to Latham; Latham to 

Channel; Channel to Rotan Lane; Rotan Lane to Seymour Drive; 

Seymour Drive to Altman Drive; Altman Drive to Goodyear Drive; 

Goodyear Drive to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to Crestline 

Avenue; Crestline Avenue to Park Lane: Park Lane to Manchester 

Drive; Manchester Drive to Manning Lane; Manning Lane to Midway 

Road; Midway Road to Capps Drive; Capps Drive to Lemmon Avenue; 

Lemmon Avenue to Shorecrest Drive; Shorecrest Drive to Denton 

Drive; Denton Drive to Burbank Street; Burbank Street to Harry Hines 

Boulevard; Harry Hines Boulevard to Inwood Road; Inwood Road to 

Irving Boulevard; Irving Boulevard to Sylvan Avenue to Texas and 

Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Continental Ave; Continental Ave to 

N Riverfront Boulevard; N Riverfront Boulevard to I-30. 
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Southern Boundary: W Jefferson Boulevard to N Merrifield Road; N Merrifield Road to 

Keenel and Pkwy; Keenel and Pkwy to Cherry Laurel Lane; Cherry 

Laurel Lane to Sportsman Drive; Sportsman Drive to Walton Walker 

Loop 12; Loop 12 to Arcadia Drive; Arcadia Drive to Darwin; Darwin to 

W Jefferson Boulevard; W Jefferson Boulevard to S Gail Street; S Gail 

Street to W Davis Street; W Davis Street to RR track; RR track to 

Chalk Hill Road; Chalk Hill Road to Singleton Boulevard; Singleton 

Boulevard to Esmalda Drive; Esmalda drive to Bayside Street; Bayside 

Street to Norwich Lane; Norwich Lane to Pringle Drive; Pringle Drive to 

Canada Drive; Canada Drive to N Hampton Road; N Hampton Road to 

Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Vilbig Road; Vilbig Road 

to Fort Worth Avenue; Fort Worth Avenue to I-30; I-30 to Riverfront 

Boulevard. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

District 7 

Northern Boundary: Santa Fe Railroad at S Haskell Avenue; S Haskell Avenue to East 

Grand Avenue; East Grand Avenue to Fitzhugh; Fitzhugh to I-30; I-30 

to S Henderson Avenue; S Henderson Avenue to Beeman Avenue to 

Spurlock Street; Spurlock Street to Dolphin Road; Dolphin Road to I-

30; I-30 to Ferguson Road; Ferguson Road to Highland Road; Highland 

Road to Hunnicut; Hunnicut to I-30; I-30 to St. Francis; St. Francis to 

Bellingham; Bellingham to Lindberger Drive; Lindberger Drive to 

Chenault; Chenault to John West Road; John West Road to Dallas City 

Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

Southern Boundary: Homeview Street to Moonlight Avenue; Moonlight Avenue to Bruton 
Road; Bruton Road to Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Santa Fe Railroad at S Haskell Avenue; Follow Railroad South to S 

Lamar Street; S Lamar Street to S Central Expy; S Central Expy to 

Municipal Street; Municipal Street to Bexar Street; Bexar Street to RR 

tracks, RR tracks to Rochester; Rochester to Municipal Street; 

Municipal Street to 175; 175 to 2nd Avenue; 2nd Avenue to Homeview 
Street. 

District 8 

Northern Boundary: S Cockrell Hill Road at S Walton Walker Ramp to Ledbetter Drive; 

Ledbetter Drive to S Polk Street; S Polk Street to Oak Park Drive; Oak 

Park Drive to Vistawood; Vistawood to Ledbetter Drive; Ledbetter 

Drive to Five Mile Creek; Five Mile Creek to S Lancaster Road; S 

Lancaster Road to E Ledbetter Drive; E Ledbetter Drive to Great Trinity 

Forest Way; Great Trinity Forest Way to Jim Miller Road; Jim Miller 

Road to 175. 
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Eastern Boundary: 175 at Jim Miller Road to Dowdy Ferry Road; Dowdy Ferry Road to City 

Limits. 

Western Boundary: S Cockrell Hill Road at S Walton Walker Ramp; S Cockrell Hill Road 

South to City Limits. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

District 9 

Northern Boundary: E Northwest Highway at Lawther Drive; E Northwest Highway to City 
Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits 

Southern Boundary: I-30 at Hunnicut to St. Francis Ave; St. Francis Ave to Bellingham; 

Bellingham to Lindbergh; Lindbergh to Chenault; Chenault to Dilido; 
Dilido to John West Road; John West Road to City Limits. 

Western Boundary: E Northwest Highway at Lawther Lane; Lawther Lane to Mockingbird 

Lane; Mockingbird Lane to Abrams Road; Abrams Road to Gaston 

Avenue; Gaston Avenue to White Rock Road; White Rock Road to 

Winsted; Winsted to Garland Road; Garland Road to San Rafael; San 
Rafael to Highland Road; Highland Road to Hunnicut; Hunnicut to I-30. 

District 10 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Restland Road. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

Southern Boundary: E Northwest Highway at White Rock Creek; E Northwest Highway to 
City Limits. 

Western Boundary: City Limits at Coit Road South to Restland Road and Texas and New 

Orleans RR; Texas and New Orleans RR to White Rock Creek; White 
Rock Creek to Walnut Hill Lane. 

District 11 

Northern Boundary: Keller Springs at City Limits to Preston Road; Preston Road to Arapaho 

Road; Arapaho Road to Hillcrest Road; Hillcrest Road to La Manga 
Drive; La Manga Drive to Coit Road at City Limits. 

East Boundary: City Limits at Coit Road South to Restland Road and Texas and New 

Orleans RR; Texas and New Orleans RR to White Rock Creek; White 
Rock Creek to Walnut Hill Lane. 

Southern Boundary: Hillcrest Road at Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to White Rock 
Creek at Walnut Hill Lane. 
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Western Boundary: City Limits at Keller Springs South to 635 at Inwood; 635 to Preston 

Road; Preston Road to Royal Lane; Royal Lane to Hillcrest Road; 
Hillcrest Road to Walnut Hill Lane. 

District 12:  

North, East, West Boundary: City limits. 

Southern Boundary: Keller Springs at City Limits to Preston Road; Preston Road to Arapaho 

Road; Arapaho Road to Hillcrest Road; Hillcrest Road to la Manga 
Drive; la Manga Drive to Coit Road at City Limits. 

District 13 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Josey Lane to Dallas North Tollway and I-635; I-
635 to Preston Road. 

Eastern Boundary: Preston Road to Royal Lane; Royal Lane to Hillcrest Road; Hillcrest 

Road to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to Skillman Street; Skillman 

Street to White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to E Northwest 
Highway. 

Southern Boundary: Goodyear Drive and Walnut Hill Lane Intersection; Walnut Hill Lane to 

Crestline Avenue; Crestline Avenue to Park Lane; Park Lane to Dallas 

North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway South to W Northwest Highway; 

Follow Park Cities City Limits to Lovers Lane; Lovers Lane to Greenville 

Avenue; Greenville Avenue to Caruth Haven to Southwestern 

Boulevard; Southwestern Boulevard to Skillman; Skillman to 

Northwest Hwy; Northwest Hwy to White Rock Creek. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Josey Lane; Josey Lane to Dennis Road; Dennis 

Road to Silverton; Silverton to Brockbank; Brockbank to Latham; 

Latham to Channel Drive; Channel Drive to Rotan Lane; Rotan Lane to 

Seymour Drive; Seymour Drive to Altman Drive; Altman Drive to 
Goodyear Drive; Goodyear Drive to Walnut Hill. 

District 14 

Northern Boundary: Start at Denton Drive and Shorecrest Drive intersection; Shorecrest 

Drive to Lemmon Avenue; Lemmon Avenue to Capps; Capps to 

Midway Road; Midway Road to Manning; Manning to Manchester; 

Manchester to Park Lane; Park Lane to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas 

North Tollway to W Northwest Highway; W Northwest Highway to 

Preston Road; Follow Park Cities City Limits around to 75 and Lovers 

Lane; Lovers Lane to Greenville Ave; Greenville Ave to Caruth Haven 

Lane; Caruth Haven Lane to Southwestern Boulevard; Southwestern 

Boulevard to Skillman Street; Skillman Street to Northwest Hwy; 
Northwest Hwy to W Lawther Drive. 
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Eastern Boundary: E Northwest Highway at Lawther Lane; Lawther Lane to Mockingbird 

Lane; Mockingbird Lane to Abrams Road; Abrams Road to Gaston 

Avenue; Gaston Avenue to Auburn Avenue; Auburn Avenue to Santa 
Fe RR. 

Southern Boundary: Harry Hines Boulevard at Inwood Road; Inwood Road to Redfield 

Street; Redfield Street to Butler; Butler to Tex Oak; Tex Oak to 

Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR to Medical 

District Drive to Maple Avenue; Maple Avenue to Kings Road; Kings 

Road to Brown Street; Brown Street to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas 

North Tollway to Maple Avenue; Maple Avenue to Oak Lawn Avenue; 

Oak Lawn Avenue to Cedar Springs Road; Cedar Springs Road to 

Welborn; Welborn to N Hall Street; N Hall Street to Lee Pkwy; Lee 

Pkwy to E Lemmon Avenue; E Lemmon Avenue to Travis; Travis to 

Blackburn Street; Blackburn Street to N Central Expressway; N Central 

Expressway to Miller Avenue; Miller Avenue to Willis Avenue; Willis 

Avenue to McMillan Avenue; McMillan Avenue to Belmont Avenue; 

Belmont Avenue to Greenville Avenue; Greenville Avenue to Lindell 

Avenue; Lindell Avenue to N Beacon Street; N Beacon Street to E Side 

Avenue; E Side Avenue to Mount Auburn Avenue; Mount Auburn 

Avenue to Santa Fe Avenue; Follow Santa Fe RR to Auburn Avenue 
intersection. 

Western Boundary: Start at Denton Drive and Shorecrest Drive intersection; Denton Drive 

to Burbank Street; Burbank Street to Harry Hines Boulevard; Harry 
Hines Boulevard to Inwood Road. 
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SUMMARY DEMOGRAPHIC REPORT
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Miles

07/14/2011

2011 Dallas Redistricting Commission
Plan Testimony Submission Map PlanID: wPlan021 - Indicates minority districts

2 - Indicates minority coalition districts

GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: wPlan02 
Submission Date: 06/29/2011 
Review Date: 07/01/2011 
Commission Date: 07/14/2011 
Prepared by: Helene McKinney 
District: District 7 
Plan File: wPlan02.shp 
Plan Status: Testimony 
 
Average Deviation: 3.36% 
Total Deviation: 11.81% 
Contiguous: Yes 
 
Average Reock Index: 1.20 
Average Convex Hull Index: 1.14 
Average Polsby-Popper Index: 1.50 
Average Schwartzberg Index: 1.25 
Minority   5 (minority) 
Representation:  3 (minority coalition) 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 

Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - Helene McKinney (D7)
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division

LEGEND
Highways
Major Roads

Waterways
Major Lakes

 Council Districts

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5

District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9
District 10

District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Black White Black White
# % % % % % % %

District 11 80,887 -4,671 -5.46 83.13 4.99 10.71 78.56 5.86 14.23
District 2 83,915 -1,643 -1.92 41.89 13.56 39.45 35.21 13.42 45.98
District 32 81,223 -4,335 -5.07 51.57 32.49 13.35 46.66 33.05 17.36
District 41 84,840 -718 -0.84 39.82 54.89 4.15 34.25 59.28 5.22
District 51 81,454 -4,104 -4.80 66.26 19.81 13.11 60.82 21.24 17.01
District 61 87,074 1,516 1.77 74.12 13.00 11.68 68.50 15.25 14.90
District 72 84,222 -1,336 -1.56 47.56 43.69 7.48 42.05 46.82 9.76
District 81 82,235 -3,323 -3.88 19.27 76.83 3.20 16.43 78.76 4.12
District 9 87,320 1,762 2.06 38.69 14.67 43.05 32.98 13.74 49.67
District 102 90,995 5,437 6.35 26.51 30.82 36.09 23.05 29.58 40.46
District 11 89,471 3,913 4.57 34.67 14.75 45.19 29.60 14.52 50.16
District 12 88,111 2,553 2.98 17.05 17.05 55.27 15.04 16.29 57.96
District 13 87,706 2,148 2.51 30.16 9.15 54.34 25.59 9.00 59.35
District 14 88,363 2,805 3.28 27.66 7.63 58.94 23.66 7.48 62.92
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.9911.81%

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic
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I have submitted plan wPlan02.  I have attempted to apply the guideline 
requirements to the best of my abilities considering the web application (or 
my own) limitations.   Therefore, I do not know if this plan meets all the 
guideline requirements.     
 
My original intent in attempting this plan was based on my opinion and 
those of many residents in our community (Ferguson/Lakeland/North of I-
30 and south of White Rock Lake) that our neighborhood is part of East 
Dallas.  As such, our neighborhood should be united to the other East 
Dallas neighborhoods  (Big and Little Forest Hill, Casa Linda, etc.) 
surrounding us and North of I-30. 
  
Thank you for your consideration and the opportunity for me to provide 
some input into this very important and complicated process. 
  
Sincerely, 
H. McKinney 
 


